AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA ALLOWING FOR THE WAIVER OF FEES FOR PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT SERVICES RELATED TO SAFETY FENCING AND GUARD RAILS ALONG THE ISLA VISTA BLUFFS

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara ordains as follows:

SECTION 1:

Upon a showing of good cause, the Director of Planning and Development may adjust or waive the fees set forth in Exhibit A (Planning Fees and Building and Safety Fees) of Ordinance 4991 for applications related to safety fencing and guard rails along the Isla Vista bluffs pursuant to County Code Section 10-14.2.D.

SECTION 2:

Except as amended and superseded in part by this Ordinance, Ordinance 4991 shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect.

SECTION 3:

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force 30 days from the date of its passage by the Board of Supervisors. Before the expiration of 15 days after its passage by the Board of Supervisors a summary of the Ordinance shall be published once together with the names of the members of the Board of Supervisors voting for and against the same in the *Santa Barbara Independent*, a newspaper of general circulation published in the County of Santa Barbara.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara, State of California, this ______ day of ______, 2023, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

DAS WILLIAMS, CHAIR BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA Ordinance Amending Ordinance 4991 Board Hearing Date: November 7, 2023 Page 2 of 2

ATTEST:

MONA MIYASATO, COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER CLERK OF THE BOARD

By _____ Deputy Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

RACHEL VAN MULLEM COUNTY COUNSEL

By _____ Deputy County Counsel